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	SUBJECT

Charter Schools: Determination of Funding Requests for 2004-05 (and beyond) for Nonclassroom-based Charter Schools
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION

	The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) approve various 2004-05 (and beyond) funding requests from charter schools pursuant to California Education Code sections 47612.5 and 47634.2, and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, sections 11963 to 11963.6, inclusive, based upon the recommendations of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS). 


	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION

	Senate Bill (SB) 740 enacted provisions in law that result in potential funding reductions for charter schools that offer nonclassroom-based instruction. Nonclassroom-based instruction occurs when a charter school does not require attendance of its pupils at the school site under the direct supervision and control of a qualified teaching employee of the school for at least 80 percent of the required instructional time. For 2003-04 and each fiscal year thereafter, the law states that funding reductions of 30 percent of qualifying charter schools’ nonclassroom-based average daily attendance (ADA) shall be made unless the State Board of Education (SBE) determines that a greater or lesser percentage is appropriate for a particular charter school. Furthermore, pursuant to SB 740, a charter school is prohibited from receiving any funding for nonclassroom-based instruction unless the SBE determines its eligibility for funding.

SB 740 also established the ACCS to develop the criteria for the SBE to use in making funding determinations. The ACCS also provides recommendations to the SBE on appropriate funding determinations for nonclassroom-based charter schools and on other aspects of the SBE’s duties under the Charter Schools Act.

The SBE adopted permanent regulations that became operative in November 2003 that specified the criteria that a nonclassroom-based charter school must meet in order for the SBE to determine that the school shall receive 100 percent funding. For 2003-04 and each fiscal year thereafter, the full funding criteria are that at least 50 percent of the school’s public revenues must be spent on certificated employee salaries and benefits, at least 80 percent of all revenues must be spent on instruction and instruction-related costs, and the student-to-teacher ratio may not exceed the student-to-teacher ratio of the largest unified school district in the county in which the charter school is located. Schools must spend a minimum of 40 percent on certificated employee salaries and benefits and 60 percent on instruction and instruction-related costs or the funding percentage is zero. Pursuant to the regulations, the SBE may approve a higher or lower funding level than the criteria would prescribe based upon mitigating circumstances of the school that indicate that a higher or lower funding level is appropriate.


	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

	Pursuant to the SB 740 regulations, all funding determination requests are required to be submitted to the CDE by February 1. The ACCS made recommendations on 13 funding determination requests for 2004-05 at an ACCS meeting on May 23, 2005.


	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)

	A determination of funding request approved at less than the 100 percent level may result in reduced apportionment claims to the state. The reductions in claims would result in a proportionate reduction in expenditure demands for Proposition 98 funds. All Proposition 98 funds, by law, must be expended each fiscal year. Thus, a reduction in apportionment claims may be more accurately characterized as an expenditure shift than as absolute savings under typical circumstances. In 2002-03, funding determination requests approved by the SBE at less than 100 percent resulted in over $30 million in reduced apportionment claims. The reduction in 2003-04 is approximately at $25 million in reduced apportionment claims.


	ATTACHMENT(S)

	Attachment 1:
2004-2005 (and beyond) Funding Determination Requests (4 Pages)


2004-2005 Funding Determination Requests

July 2005

2004-2005 (AND BEYOND)
The following determination of funding request is recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for five years (2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07, 2007-08, and 2008-09) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2004-05 and beyond are that (1) the school met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level; (2) the school presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the school to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function; and (3) the school met the criteria specified in Education Code Section 47612.5(d)(2) for a five-year determination. The Glacier High School appeal is based on an earlier two-year 100 percent funding determination recommendation by the ACCS made prior to the 2004 Academic Performance Index (API) ranking availability. "A charter school that has achieved a rank of 6 or greater on the Academic Performance Index for the two years immediately prior to receiving a funding determination pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 47634.2 shall receive a five-year determination and is not required to annually reapply for a funding determination of its nonclassroom-based instruction program if an update of the information the State Board of Education reviewed when initially determining funding would not require material revision, as that term is defined in regulations adopted by the board." Glacier High School’s ranking was six, qualifying the school for a five year funding determination.
	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004- 05
	2005- 06
	2006-07
	2007-08
	2008-09

	#479
	Glacier High School (APPEAL)
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%


The following determination of funding requests are recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for four years (2004-05, 2005-06, 2006- 07and 2007-08) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2004-05 and beyond are that (1) the school met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level, and (2) the school presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the school to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function. The school is under the Alternative School Accountability Model (ASAM) and as such does not receive a statewide ranking, therefore is unable to meet the conditions specified in Education Code Section 47612.5(d)(2) for a five-year determination. 

	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004-05
	2005-06
	2006-07
	2007-08

	#5
	Charter Community School & Extended Day
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%


The following determination of funding requests are recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for two years only (2004-05 and 2005-06) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2004-05 and beyond are that (1) the schools met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level, and (2) the schools presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the schools to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function. These two-year recommendations by the ACCS reflect the Commission’s desire to provide greater fiscal stability to continuing nonclassroom-based schools who meet the criteria for full funding.

	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004-05
	2005-06

	#082
	Union Hill Charter School
	100%
	100%

	#088
	Mid Valley Alternative Charter School
	100%
	100%

	#153
	Gorman Charter School
	100%
	100%

	#163
	New Millennium Institute of Education
	100%
	100%

	#203
	Lammersville Charter School
	100%
	100%

	#366
	Shenandoah High School
	100%
	100%

	#586
	The Met Sacramento
	100%
	100%


The following determination of funding requests are recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for one year only (2004-05) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2004-05 and beyond are that (1) the schools met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level, and (2) the schools presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the schools to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function. 

Note that the Choices’ Charter School appeal is of an earlier 85 percent funding determination recommendation by the ACCS. The school had to pay back a large loan to the district ($334,519) and was not able to meet the 80 percent in expenditure requirement calculated for instruction and related services to receive 100 percent funding. Title 5, CCR 11963.5(b) provides that “If, during the effective period of a determination of funding, a charter school wishes to seek a higher or lower determination of funding, it shall do so by the filing of a new determination of funding request. During the effective period of a charter school's determination of funding, no more than one additional determination of funding request (which would replace the determination of funding then in effect) may be submitted by the charter school in the same fiscal year.” Choices Charter School presented a strong mitigating argument for 100 percent funding for one year, a new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with San Juan Unified School District, and assurance that the school would meet all percentage requirements for full funding in future years, as a result of the changes to the MOU with their district. The ACCS recommended 100 percent funding for one year. The Six Rivers Charter High School is a newly established charter school. CDE traditionally recommends 100 percent funding for one year for newly established schools.

	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004-05

	#275
	Choices Charter School (APPEAL)
	100%

	#642
	Six Rivers Charter High School
	100%


The following determination of funding request is recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for one year only (2004-05) at the 85 percent level. The reasons justifying this level in 2004-05 revolve around the school only having met the criteria specified in regulation for the 85 percent funding level. Specifically, the percentage of the schools’ total expenditures calculated for Instruction and Related Services did not equal or exceed 80 percent of total revenues (Title 5, CCR 11963.4(b)(2). “If the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 11963.3 equals at least 70 percent but less than 80 percent, the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools shall recommend to the State Board of Education approval of the request at 85 percent, unless there is a reasonable basis to recommend otherwise.” No representatives from the school were in attendance at the ACCS meeting. The Commission did not recommend changing the original funding determination. This charter school could address this problem in future funding determination by increasing the school’s total expenditures calculated for Instruction and Related Services to 80 percent or more of total revenues.Section 11963.3 equals or exceeds 50 percent, and the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (c) of 
	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004-05

	#155
	Paradise Charter Network (APPEAL)
	85%


The following determination of funding request is recommended for approval by the State Board of Education for one year only (2004-05) at the 70 percent level. The reasons justifying this level in 2004-05 revolve around the school only having met the criteria specified in regulation for the 70 percent funding level. Title 5, CCR 11963.4(b)(1) specifies that “If the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 11963.3 equals at least 60 percent but less than 70 percent, the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools shall recommend to the State Board of Education approval of the request at 70 percent, unless there is a reasonable basis to recommend otherwise.” The CDE review found that $75,994 was inaccurately reported as instruction and related expenditures causing the school to fall below the required 80 percent expenditure level. CDE was also unable to verify teaching credentials through the CTC for some of the school’s teachers. 2004-05 Instructions for SB 740 Funding Determination Form define "certificated employee salaries and benefits for all instruction and related employees who possess a valid teaching certificate, permit, or other document equivalent to that which a teacher in other public schools would be required to hold issued by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing."  Consideration was provided to insure that the Knightsen District had adequate funding for the school’s closure in June 2005. The ACCS recommended 70 percent funding for 2004-05.Section 11963.3 equals at least 40 percent but less than 50 percent, and the percentage calculated pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (c) of 
	Charter

Number
	Charter Name
	2004-05

	#324
	HomeSmartKids of Knightsen
	70%
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